THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF LEAGUE CITY AND HUITT-ZOLLARS, INC.

§
§
§

This third Amendment (“Amendment”) is entered into between the City of League City (“City”) and Huitt-
Zollars, Inc. (“Contractor”) on the date set forth below.

RECITALS
WHEREAS, the City and Contractor entered into an Agreement (“Agreement”) on or about May 16, 2019
whereby Contractor agreed to provide professional services related to the Downtown Redevelopment Plan

—ED1503 (the “Project™); and the Agreement is incorporated into this Amendment by reference; and

WHEREAS, the City and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to allow for additional design services
as identified in the proposal dated May 11, 2016, which are hereby incorporated into this Amendment; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree to the following terms:

TERMS
1. The above-listed recitals are true and correct and hereby incorporated into this Amendment.
2. The Contractor is authorized to proceed with the additional design services as identified in the proposal

dated May 11, 2016, which is attached and incorporated as Exhibit A for an amount not to exceed
$49,690.00.

3. The below listed chart shows the summary of fees for this Project:

Summary of Fees:

Original Agreement: $895,400.00
First Amendment: $97,130.00
Second Amendment: $62,960.00
Third Amendment $49,690.00

Total Amended Contract Amount:  $1,105,180.00

4. Except as expressly provided in this Amendment, all other terms, conditions and provisions of the
Agreement shall continue in full force and effect as provided therein.

Page 1 0f 3



(W ‘ ,
Executed this ‘/i\ﬁ“ day of i)f\)\\.tw

HUITT-ZOLLARS, INC. - “Conttactos”

) itz

Daniel R. Menendez, Vice President

CITY OF LEAGUE CITY - “City”

@

]o aumgattnet, City Ma ﬁ

Attest:

R My Jog i

Diana Stapp, City Sectetary

Approved as to Form:

Office of th 1tyAttomey

Page 2 of 3

s 2019. (date to be filled in by City Secretary)



Exhibit A

Scope of Services/Description of Products
(5 number of pages, including this page)

See attached letter/proposal.

Page 3 of 3



HUITT-ZOLLARS, INC. « 10350 Richmond Ave. 1 Suite 300 1 Houston, TX 77042-4248 1 281.496.00446 phone 1 281.496.0220 fax 1 huiit-zollars.com

May 16, 2019

Mr. John Baumgartner

Deputy City Manager

City of League City

Attn: Dustin Schubert (Project Manager)
300 W. Walker St.

League City, TX 77573

Re: Proposal for Professional Engineering Services (19 Metes & bounds)
Downtown Redevelopment Plan, League City, Texas

Dear Mr. Shubert:

Huitt-Zollars, Inc. (Huitt-Zollars) appreciates the opportunity to provide our proposal for professional
services to the City of League City (City) for the ROW acquisition of 20 parcels along Main Street (FM
518) per the list provided by the client. Our proposal is based upon the following project understanding,
scope of services, compensation and project schedule. Services herein will be performed in accordance
with the terms and conditions in the City’s standard contract.

SCOPE OF SERVICES:

1.0 Right-Of-Way Mapping

e Prepare metes and bounds description and survey drawing for each right-of-way acquisition
parcel;

2.0 Additional Services:

Because the effort required for some items of work varies considerably from project to project, and because
certain items of work are sometimes provided separately by the City, these items of work are not included in
the basic services fees and are charged separately. Additional Services, mutually agreed upon and authorized
separately by the City in writing, shall be completed on an hourly basis in accordance with the attached Rate
Sheet. Such additional services may include:
2.1 Any proposed right-of-way changes after preparation of parcel plats and metes and bounds
descriptions will be considered additional services
2.2 Proposed right-of-way will be monumented once. Any restaking will be considered additional
services;

3.0 Client Provided Services:

Client shall provide Huitt-Zollars with the following;:
3.1 Access to Project Site, including rights-of-entry for any private property.
3.2 Right-of-Way (ROW) limits and Easements, if available.
3.3 Record Drawings, if available.



Subject: Proposal for Professional Engineering Services (19 Metes & Bounds)
Date:  May 16, 2019

COMPENSATION:
1.0 Fee Budget - $49,690 Lump sum.

SCHEDULE:
Metes & Bounds exhibits shall be submitted within 60 days of notice to proceed.

AUTHORIZATION:
Should this proposal meet with your approval, please return a notice to proceed and we will schedule the
services. If you have any questions, please call.

Very Respectfully,
HUITT-ZOLLARS, INC.

e

Daniel R. Menendez, P.E., PWLF
Vice President

Attachments:
Attachment A — Level of Effort
Attachment B — COLC ROW Tracts



ZH - 1390nd 1O3r0¥d / SIx' (WA As1) 88 6T -6T0Z YOOENIOM LII(0Ud NOLSNOH Jo Ado)

00°069'6% $ WNS LODVYLINOD 00°000€ $ | 00°069'9k $ | diseL/eseyd 1ad o4 jejoL
- $ sjuelnsuo) gy (31qedijdde se syse) /saseyq Huowe IInquisIq) SULNSUOD FINY
00°000'€ $ sasuadx3 gy 00°000'€ $ sasuadx3 gy
- $ sjuelnsuo) P3q - $ | (s1qedndde se syse] /saseyd Huowe ynquiisiq) SULYNSUo) P34a
00°0b $ sasuadxg panq 00°0p $ | (s1qedndde se syse) /saseyd Huowe nquysiq) sasuadxg 102.11q
00°059'9% $ Joqeq zH 00°059'9% $ | dseL/eseyd 1ad 10qet zH
[443 [£2> Jad Mﬂmm_.r_\wwﬂ__.__n._ﬂo 1L
00°0S¢C $|o0¢ o€ 00°SZ $ yoddngsfold  OYd
= $10 00°56 $ Moddns 1sfoid Joluss  SSd
- $10 00°S8T $ Jabeuely uomONRsSUO) XD
00°000'Z $|ov oy 00°S/T $ maI) ASAINS U0SIdd-€  €DS
- $|0 00°S¥T $ ma1) ASMNS uosIdd-¢  Z0S
- $10 007001 $ M31) ASAING U0SId-T 10S
00°009'ST $ | oeT 0ct 00°0¢cT $ uepluyse] AN XIS
- $lo 00°0TT $ WISIUT J0ASAING XIS
= $l0 00°SET $ 10homng Pa0ld  XSd
00°00¥'ZT $| 08 08 00°SST $ 1oAomng 13f01d IS SdS
00°009'9 $|0b (014 00°991T $ 1obeuey ASAINS XIS
- $10 00°56 $ uepluydsel aavd X1
% $10 00°SET $ uepluyse®] qavd is  10S
- $10 00°0€2 $ 1obeuen O WYD
= $]0 00002 $ labeuely 109[0ld  XINd
00"008°T $|8 8 00'S2T $ lobeuely 103(01d US  WdS
00°000'T $| v 14 00°05¢ $ abueyd-ur-ledputid JId
1395and 1v.10L SYUNOH V101 00000 $ | 00°069'9% $ [orey Apnoy uonediisse|d 1oqe HHN
1301, uwinjo 1301 uwnjo)
AunoH 1o wns dwn
Jabeuely yse] /aseud
uondusaq yseL
1395ang ¥09v1zZH
Jaquiny sel
m_MMMhMMMm__om spunog R S 6T uondlsaqg aseyd
any 009 JaquinN aseyd
6TOH :3INPaYIS d9po) Joqeq i*oN 13foid
:3jejdwa) 103fold 1*ON JoB1UO)
E 1aquiny 103foad 109[04d UONeZIYADY UMOJUMOQ  :Bwiep Jo3foid
6102/91/5 jeq Ay anbea jo A 1Rl

6TO0C UojsnoH - LIFHSHRAOM 13DANG LI3C0Ud
SAVIIOALLINH




TOLY-STH-18¢ Je8euen ‘BuuenT uonelodio) yrowsayag OT Y1 ¥NS unsny 4s 1S UlelA "3 €09 GZOSET 6T
AD an3ean jo A SGT 3 893ed 6T 8 €15qY 9AY MJed viT 8€0SET 8T
10e1L ¥ddNn LT
sexa] joueg Adswy 119 TT-LT 101 1S UleA “3 S0P TL9LET 9T
uolleOoSsy |euoneN Jueg ASswy | T g 9T-2T1071J01d B IT - T S101 1S UlelN "3 TOY TL9/€T ST
GT00-8SE-ZES JUIDM UIADY| d1Amug 1s9MyInos 1098 2019 £-T 5107 1S UIBIN “F €0€ €L9/€T v
1S ule\l Jo 3pIS yinos
TOLP-STH-18¢ J1a8eue|y ‘Buuen d1senJadoud |lspuny €319 ZT-0T 101 1S UleN 3 T8 YP6LET €1
97€/-91G-€T/ 1adeue|n ‘ezouids3 [easAi) D71 93e1s7 [edy noqy ||V €19 6101 IS U\ "I ZT8 EV6LET T
97€/-91G-€T/ Jadeue|n ‘ezouids3 [e3sA1d D71 81e1s7 [edy noqy ||V €19 (1-8) 8101 1S UIelAl "3 808 IP6LET 1T
9C€L-9TG-ET/ Jo8eue|y ‘ezouldsy [easAi) D71 9183153 |eay 1noqy ||V €319 810740 14 0T IS8 £ 107 1S UlelAl 3 08 TV6LET 01
uing|iH 881099 #3119 ¢T-0T 107 676L€ET 6
s Ajiwed ar Dg J9pa0oyds G988 £ 5107 SAY UBSIYIIN 0T €G6/ET 8
€/S// XL A andean D71 SuoS g Sulp[ep TTT YL JnS unsny SAY suBliad 00T LLELBE L
‘U7 3Jed [eqes 06EC UapIsald ‘Suiplep Aleo
8TTE-CEE-T8T 1010241 ‘997 A|ig D77 S81e100SSY 1dg T Y1940 1d N JnS unsny 1S UlelAl 3 80% L99/ET 9
LT/8-858-7E8 1UdpIsaLd ‘As|uly dJelN *ou] sa1uadoud MIN 219 ¥1 107 1S UleIN "3 pZ€ ¥89/LET S
LT18-858-7ES uapIsald ‘Asjury dieN *ou] saipsadoud MIN ZAIFET R CTI01T/T IS 1S UleIN J 2eE T89/ET v
Ao andean ZAI9 TT 107140 Z/T 3S 1S UIBIA "3 0Z€E 089/€T €
¢ Ay andean 19 0T 10140 2/T 3S 1S UIBIA "3 8T€E 8L9LET r4
9810993( *|N dlueydals g Aeo 2119 68810740 Z/T 3S 1S UlelAl 3 00€ YL9LET T
JaquinN suoyd JDUMQO co_un_guwwn_ _mmw._ SSaIppY # |9%4ed AVvID # edl






